## Ordinance No. 00056

Council Minutes 96/02/12

ORI	אור	AΝ	CF	NO	56

**ORDINANCE NO. 56** 

AN ORDINANCE of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, adopting the Interim Critical Areas and Natural Resources Land Code for the City of Lakewood

WHEREAS, in order for the City of Lakewood to address developmental concerns affecting critical areas and natural resources within the City, and in accordance with the concerns addressed in State law, it is appropriate for the City to have in place a Critical Areas and Natural Resources Land Code for the City of Lakewood; and,

WHEREAS, because the City of Lakewood is a newly incorporated City and it has not had time to develop its own Critical Areas and Natural Resources Land Code, it is appropriate for the City to adopt the Critical Areas and Natural Resources Land Code of Pierce County as the Interim Critical Areas and Natural Resources Land Code for the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN as Follows:

Section 1. That the Critical Areas and Natural Resources Land Code patterned after Pierce County=s code provisions, a copy of which is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit AA@ and incorporated herein by this reference, be, and the same hereby is approved and adopted as the Interim Critical Areas and Natural Land Code for the City of Lakewood, and that a copy of the Interim Code shall be kept on file with the office of the City Clerk.

Section 2. That if any portion of this Ordinance, including the attached Exhibit or its application to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder and its application to any other persons or circumstances shall be unaffected.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect five (5) days after publication of the Ordinance Summary and on February 28, 1996.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 12th day of February, 1996.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD	
/S/	
Bill Harrison, Mayor	
Attest:	
/S/	
Alice M. Bush, CMC, City Clerk	
Approved as to Form:	
/S/	
Daniel B. Heid, City Attorney	